

Nos. 22-97, 22-98, 22-99, 22-100

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

GERARD SINZDAK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

ANDREW T. BARRETT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 2

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statement:

 A. Factual background..... 2

 B. Proceedings below 5

Argument..... 9

 A. This Court would need to resolve threshold jurisdictional issues before it could reach the merits 10

 B. The question whether petitioners have stated valid direct just-compensation claims does not warrant this Court’s review..... 12

 C. The question whether petitioner Barrett may bring a derivative just-compensation claim does not warrant this Court’s review 20

 D. The consequences of the court of appeals’ decision do not justify granting review 29

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States,
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 27

Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick & Co.,
353 U.S. 151 (1957)..... 15, 17

American Bankers Ass’n v. United States,
932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 27

American Power & Light Co. v. SEC,
325 U.S. 385 (1945)..... 15, 17

Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp., 489 U.S. 561 (1989) 10

Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) *passim*

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Gordon</i> , 391 U.S. 83 (1968).....	14
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	12
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 994 (2013).....	27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	14
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	18
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 599 (1998), aff'd in part and rev'd in part and remanded, 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Frank v. Hadesman & Frank, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	22
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	12
<i>Knapp v. Bankers Sec. Corp.</i> , 230 F.2d 717 (3d Cir. 1956).....	19
<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	21
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Meland v. WEBER</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Freddie Mac</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Montilla v. Fannie Mae</i> , 999 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1360 (2022)	10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC, v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014), aff'd in part and remanded in part on other grounds, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018)	3, 18, 19, 21, 28
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Pittsburgh & W. Va. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930).....	15, 16
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 579 U.S. 927 (2016).....	6, 11
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	24
<i>Shidler v. All Am. Life & Fin. Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 917 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 976 (1966).....	6, 11
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	13, 14, 16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	16
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	20
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	23
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	25, 26
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	16
Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause).....	5, 6, 19, 23, 27, 30
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,	
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	3
12 U.S.C. 4511.....	3
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)	3
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(5).....	29
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(5)(A)	22
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(A).....	21
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	7, 22, 25
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)	25
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(D).....	25
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(G)	25
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii).....	25

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	10
12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(1)(A).....	3
12 U.S.C. 1821(e)(7).....	29
28 U.S.C. 1500.....	6, 8, 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10.....	20
Rule 10(c).....	20
Miscellaneous:	
William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia on the Law of Corporations</i> :	
Vol. 11 (2011).....	14
Vol. 12B (rev. 2017).....	13, 14, 18
19 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2016).....	12
